

No. 19-8149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

NATHANIEL LAMBERT,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF LOUISIANA, FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

LEON CANNIZARO
District Attorney
DONNA ANDRIEU
Assistant District Attorney
Orleans Parish District Attorney's Office
619 South White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 571-2946
donna.andrieu@orleansda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED 9

 I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN *RAMOS* IS INAPPLICABLE TO LAMBERT, WHOSE
 CONVICTIONS ARE NO LONGER ON DIRECT REVIEW 9

 A. Lambert’s Convictions Are No Longer on Direct Review 9

 B. Even Assuming *Ramos* Applies Retroactively as a Matter of Federal
 Law Unless a Defendant’s Conviction *and* Sentence Are Final, the
 Procedural Posture of this Case Makes a GVR Unnecessary 11

 II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A POOR VEHICLE TO DECIDE WHETHER THE *BARKER*
 FACTORS APPLY TO DELAYED SENTENCING CLAIMS 12

 A. The Facts of This Case Are Highly Unusual..... 12

 B. The Issue Has Not Percolated Sufficiently in the Lower Courts 13

 III. THE DELAYED RESENTENCING DID NOT VIOLATE LAMBERT’S DUE PROCESS
 RIGHTS 14

 A. The Court Should Not Adopt the *Barker* Factors in the Delayed
 Sentencing Context 14

 B. If the Court Imports the *Barker* Factors into the Delayed Sentencing
 Context, a Defendant’s Failure to Demonstrate Prejudice or Assert
 His Right Should Be Dispositive 15

 C. Even Applying a Pure *Barker* Balancing Test, Lambert’s Claim
 Should Fail 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	passim
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19-5807, 2020 WL 2105209 (U.S. May 4, 2020)	ii
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	ii, 2, 9, 11, 12
<i>Lambert v. Cain</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00721, Doc. 15 (E.D. La. 4/30/08) (unreported)	6
<i>Lee v. Warden, FCC Coleman-USP II</i> , 714 F. App'x. 984 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , ---So. 3d---, 2020 WL 3446058, 2020-00276 (La. 6/22/20)	2, 10
<i>Maier v. Holton</i> , 2018 WL 1310067 (Montana 2018)	13
<i>Martinez v. Fudeman</i> , 763 F. App'x. 298 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	2, 10
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	2, 10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2019 IL App (5th) 160241-U (App. Ct. Ill. 5th Dist. 2019) (unpublished)	13
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2002-2119 (La. 8/29/03), 852 So. 2d 1014	6

<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2004-2987 (La. 8/19/05), 908 So. 2d 650	6
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2006-1038 (La. 11/3/06), 940 So. 2d 659	6
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2010-0205 (La. 1/28/11), 56 So. 3d 972.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2012-1219 (La. 9/28/12), 98 So. 3d 836.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Nathaniel Lambert v. State</i> , 2000-1346 (La. 1/26/01), 781 So. 2d 1258.....	6
<i>State v. Juan</i> , 2019-Ohio-281, ¶ 8, <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 2019-Ohio-1759, ¶ 8, 155 Ohio St. 3d 1457, 122 N.E.3d 217, and <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 2019-Ohio-5193, ¶ 8, 157 Ohio St. 3d 1514, 136 N.E.3d 513	13
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 98-0730 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/17/99), 749 So. 2d 739.....	4
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 350 So.2d 1197 (La. 1977).....	10
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 709 F. App'x. 103 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 734 F. App'x. 21 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F. App'x. 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Lacerda</i> , 958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Yupa Yupa</i> , 796 F. App'x. 297 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) 6

LA. C.CR. P. art. 853..... 5

La. C.CR. P. art. 874 3, 8, 14

LA. C.CR. P. art. 912(C)(1) 2, 9, 10

LA. C.CR. P. art. 920..... 5

LA. C.CR. P. art. 922..... 10

LA. C.CR. P. art. 922(D) 9

LA. C.CR. P. art. 930.3(1) 10

LA. C.CR. P. art. 930.8(A)(2) 10

LA. R.S. 14:42 4, 12

LA. R.S. 14:60 4

LA. R.S. 14:89.1 4

LA. R.S. 15:529.1 5

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 52..... 5
